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APPLICATION FORM FOR OFFICIAL TEXAS HISTORICAL MARKER 

Texas Historical Commission 
Research and Markers Department 

P.O. Box 12276, Austin, Texas 78711 

I itk of marker (subject to revision by THC stafO 

Trail Drive rs Pa rk 

Marker location (street address or highway number: include name of cemetery , building, park. etc .. if applicable; if on highwa) 
right-of-way or in a small community. briefly e,i.plain how 10 get there from the nearest town) 

Northeast 28th S treet, 170 0 block 

C ity or nearest city shown on Te,i.as Highway Department road map County 

Fort Worth Tar r a n t 
[)i, 1ance and direction of subject from marker site Surface to which marker will be attached 

For uarnple. "Subject is½ mile SW of marker site." (if not on post) 

Owner of marker site Address City, Zip Code 

Ci t y o f Fort Worth 1000 Throckmort on For t Worth. 7filn? TX 
Spon)or ol marker Address City, Zip Code 

North Fort Wor th Histo rica l Socie t y 131 E . Exchange , #115 Fo rt Worth 76 106 

Person to whom marker is to be shipped S M C ff Address City, Zip Code 
ue C a ertyif Pr e s samn ~ s T~ons~r 

:VO 1'£: Frril(ht companirs cannot ship to routf' or box numbrrs. I street address is una,•a, a e, p se pr vide a phone numbrr. If "'g~-~ =~ght-of-wa_l', it will be shipped w your district highway engineer. 

Signature of County Chairnfan Address City, Zip Code 

"I have reviewed the narrative for this marker and attest 10 its accuracy ." 

Please consult the back of this page for specifications of the markers available. Check the items desired below. Approval of the 
application and narrative history must be obtained Crom the county historical commission. as indicated by the county chairman's 
~•11na1 un: on this form. before forwarding the material lo the Texas Historical Commission. Please do 1101 send payment if ordering 
, ubjc:ct or building markers; funds will be tequested once the application has been approved by the Stale Marker Committee. 

5<,i ~late sales ta,i. must be added to the price. except if purchased by a 1ax-exemp1 organization. 

SUBJECT MARKERS 
W11ht•• 

□ 16" JI 12" gra\le marker (comes with mounting bar) . . . . Sl75 SIIIJ.75 
)I( 27" x 42'" subject marker with post . ... .. .. . ..... . .. . S57' S60J.7' 
□ 27" , 42" subject marker without post . . . .. . .. .. . .. . . S525 S55 I .25 
□ I K" JI :!!I" subject marker with post ... . . . . .... . .... . . U25 $341.25 
D II!" x 211" subject marker without post . .. . .. . ... . . ... S250 $262.50 

D I( We) rc4ues1 RTH L designation be considered for this marker. 

BUILDING MARKERS 
Whft LIA 

0 16'·, 12" building marker with post . .... .. .... .. . . . . S225 $236.25 
D 16" x 12•· building marker without post . . ... . .. .. . ... $175 Sl8J.75 

Appllca1ions for building markers will automatic.illy be considered for the 
RTH L designation. Please read carefully Tuas Marker Policies 11 
through IS. and indicate 1hat you ha\le done so by signin1 below. 

k'mr!;il~ ,(/, p µ )f/.S 
Signa1ure of own~ · 

PAPERWEIGHTS 
Pleine indicate quanti1y desired. 

Wich 1a, _ r "- 4" plastic paperweight 
mounted with replica of marker . .. . . ... . . . . ... ... .. . .... S75 S78. 75 

Aflo,.· 1 months/rum ,·omplt't/011 ofmarku 
for rrceip1 of papr,,.·r,ght. 

Medall ion paperweigh1 .. . .... . .... .. .. . .... . . ..... . S25 S26.25 
Al/v..-.r f our linrs nf l'ngraving: plrasr indicatr dnir,d wording. 

DIRECTIONAL SIGNS 
Pleue indicate quantity desired and aive location(s) on form above: 

W i1h 1•.1 

24" x 24" Historical Markers In City sign • • . • • . • . . . . . SM S6K.25 
Thrsl' will br shipprd to and placrd on your 10..-11 :r city 

I/mils siins by ,1,,. District Highwa.~ £nginrrr. 

Black and White (for farm-to-market roads , state and U.S. highway~) 
_ Green and White (for interstate highways) 

18" x 22" Historical Marker directional sign ••••• , • • • . S6S $611.25 
In black and whitl' only. For ci1y and county roads. 

.Applicant mw, suppl,Y poJt and br rHponsiblt' for placrmrnt. 
Wi1h arrow pointing straight ahead 
With arrow pointing left 
With arrow poin1in1 right 

OTHER 
With••• 

D National Register plaque .. . . .. .. ... . . . ..... .. ... . . S 35 S J6. 7S 
a 1r x 6M supplemental plate ....... . ...... , .. . ...... . S 65 S 68.25 
a 16M ,i. 12M building marker plate only (see policy 11) . . . . SI 10 SI 15.50 
0 Replacemen1 medallion (see policy 11) . . .. . ..... . . .. . S 6S S 68.25 
0 Bronze stars (for replacement on 1936 

granite markers) .... . ....... . . . . . ... .. . ... . . .. .... S 10 S 10.SO 
0 Bronze wreaths (for replacement on 

1936 granite markers) . .... .... ........... . ..... . .. S 10 S 10.50 
0 Bronze seals (for replacement on 

1936 granite markers) • • • • . • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • . . S 50 S S2.SO 
0 Bronze plates (for replacement on 

1936 granite markers) ... . . . . .. .. ... . .. . ... ... ..... SIJ5 Sl41.75 
0 Certificates o( commendation . ..•. . . . . . .. . .. .... . .. . ... 50c each 



[XECtlTIVE DIRECTOR 

TEXAS HISTORICAL 
P.O. BOX 12276 

DATE : August 28, 1991 

RE: TRAIL DRIVERS PARK 

AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711 

Tarrant County, Job 18430 

Dear Applicant/County Historical Commission Chair: 

COMMISSION 
(512)463-6100 

In accordance with State Marker Policy t7, the above-mentioned application for 
an Official Texas Historical Marker has been terminated, and the application 
materials are bei ng returned to the Tarrant County Historical Commission. 

Should you wish to re-apply for a marker at a later date, please contact the 
staff of the Local History Programs office for information regarding State 
Marker Policies in effect at that time. Thank you. 

s~ VJ-~ 
Cynthia J. Beeman 
Historian 
Local History Programs (State Marker Program) 

copies to: Joye K. Evetts, Tarrant CHC 
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TEXAS HISTORI CAL COMM ISSION 
l'.0. BO:\ l 2271l .\ ISTI:',. TE.\ ,\:,- 78711 

August 28, 1991 

Joye K .. Evetts, Marker Chair 
Tarrant County Historical Co!TIITlissi on 
4404 Wedgemont Circle South 
Fort Worth, TX 76133 

Dear Joye : 

Thank you for your letter of August 22 .. 

Enclosed is an official one-year extension for the " Orme r Leslie Locklear" 
application, as well as the official cancellations for the following: 

DEVITT HOUSE 
ARNOLD GUERTLER HOUSE 
HARRIS HOUSE 
ZEBULON JENKINS BOUSE* 
Site of MAJESTIC THEATRE 
WILLIAM B. MONNIG HOUSE 
TRAIL DRIVERS PARK 

(512)46J-6100 

* I need your assistance with one more matter, if you don ' t mind. According 
to our records, we have $175 . 00 on account for the Zebulon Jenkins House 
application. The check was wr itten by Clara E. Patrick, and her address in 
1984 was Rt . 10, Box 96A , Fort Worth, 76135 . Do you have any idea if she 
still lives there, or, if not , where we might contact her? We will need to 
obtain her social security n umber in order for the Comptroller to process a 
refund for the $175 . 00. If we can't contact her at all, we ' ll have to begin 
the process of transferring the money to the state treasury. I'd appreciate 
any information you might be able to gather for me. 

Thanks again for your quick response to my letter. 

Sincerely, 

/t 1/ . 
(_ (_ -flr'v 'f[,U a._ 
Cynthia J. Beeman 
Historian 
Local History Programs 



TARRANT COUNTY HISTORICAL COMMISSION 

August 22, 1991 

Ms. Cynthia J. Beeman, Historian 
State Marker Program 
Texas Historical Commission 
P.O. Box 12276 
Austin, TX 78711 

Dear Cynthia : 

We have reviewed the status of all the pending marker 
applications listed in your letter of August 1. 

We recommend cancellation of the following: 

Devitt House (demolished) 
Arnold Guertler House 
Harris House 
Zebulon Jenkins House 
Site of the Majestic Theatre 
William B Mennig House 
Trail Drivers Park 

Some of these may be re-submitted later . 

The Ormer Leslie Locklear application has been researched further 
and is being rewritten. You will receive the revised applicaton 
some time in September. 

Thanks for asking about these. It prompted me to inspect the 
sites and to review all the old applications . 

Sincerely, 

Joye K. Evetts 
Marker Chairman 

cc: Lela Standifer, Chairman 

100 EAST WEATHERFORD STREET • FORT WORTH, TEXAS 711195 



(TRTIS TD l:-,lf:I.L 
EXE{l'TlVF: OIRH "l'OR 

TEXAS HISTORICAL COMMISSION 
P.O. BOX 12276 At:STIN, TEXAS 78711 

August 1, 1991 

Joye Evetts, Marker Chair 
Tarrant County Historical Commission 
P. 0 . Box 970 
Fort Worth, TX 76101 

Dear Joye: 

(512)463-6100 

We are currently going through long-standing pending marker applications in 
our office, and have come across a number of applications from Tarrant 
County, some of which have been pending since 1985. Rather than try to 
write to each applicant at this point, I thought I 'd first write to you and 
see if you could offer any assistance . Basically, what we need is either to 
get these applications moving (most by addressing previous requests for 
additional information), or to go ahead and cancel the applications. 

I am enclosing copies of correspondence from the following files: 
J 

-f~_DEVITr H~T~cl 

//_;- HARRIS HOUSE 

V ARNOID ~ HOUSE_ -;: 2 ?'/ 
/ \,_ · · ', , ,, , J • , [ll C 

7-(EBUION JENKINS HOUSE . 
., 

'\~ Site of MAJESTIC THEA'IEE ,, ORMER LESLIE LOCKLEAR 

x~~ B. MONNI~l" -~~SE_ ~ _ )(TRAIL DRIVERS PARK 

it it important that we not .let these files remain in pending any longer. 
If you can't help with this request, please let me know, and I will begin 
the formal notification process to the applicants (in which they wil l be 
allowed thirty days to answer the requests before we cancel the 
applications). 

I really appreciate any help you can offer with these. If you have any 
questions about any of the applications, please let me knCM. 

~a_{).~ 
Cynthia J. Beeman 
Historian 
State Marker Program 

AUG 

JiX.E.CU.Il.'lE 



CURTIS TUNNELL 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TEXAS HISTORICAL COMMISSION 
P.O. BOX 12276 

Duane Gage 
TCJC NE Campus 
828 Harwood Road 
Hurst, TX 76054 

Dear Duane: 

AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711 (512) 475-3092 

June 12, 1985 

Our staff has made a preliminary review of the Trail Drivers Park marker 
application. I am afraid the park would not qualify for a marker, since 
anything other than structures must be 100 years old or 2/3 the age of the 
community. In addition, the park would have to be judged on its history 
since the 1930s, and not because it was located on an old cattle trail. 

I would like to suggest an alternative that I think would make an interest­
ing marker. If additional research could be done, the marker might be en­
titled 11 EARLY TRAIL DRIVERS OF TARRANT COUNTY" or "TRAIL DRIVES THROUGH 
FORT WORTH. " Either would concentrate more on the history of the cattle 
industry than on the park. 

Let me know how you would like to proceed. I think a broader topic could 
be more informative and would have a better chance of approval by the 
State Marker Committee. 

DKU/ lm 

Sincerely, 

,CiJ 
Dan K. Utley, Director 
Research and Markers 



CURTIS TUNNELL 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TEXAS HISTORICAL COMMISSION 
P.O. BOX 12276 

March 25, 1985 

Duane Gage 
TCJC NE Campus 
828 Ha rwood Road 
Hur st, TX 76054 

RE: TRA IL DRIVERS PARK 

AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711 

27" x 42" Subject Ma r ker with Post 

Dear Mr. Gage: 

This letter i s to not i fy you that we have received the above referenced 
marker application. 

(S12) 475•3092 

The appl i cat ion first will be reviewed and evaluated by the Texas Historical 
Commission staff. Shou l d addit iona l information be needed , you will be con ­
tacted. Afte r any deficiencies have been corrected , cop ies of the app l ication 
will be sent to the members of the St ate Marker Committee, who will make the 
f inal dete rmination of the topic's acceptability for ma rking. 

You wi ll be not i fied as soon as the committee makes its dec i s ion. If the 
topic is approved for marking we wi ll request payment at the t ime of notifi ca­
tion. If not approved, the app li cat ion will be returned a long with a letter 
of explanat ion. 

Because of the var iables involved in the ma r ker process and because we must 
coord inate our orders with the schedule of a contracting foundry, we would 
ask that the dedicat ion dates not be set unt il you have rece ived notice that 
the marker has been sh i pped . 

We appreciate your i nterest in preserving the hi story of Texas. 

Sincere l y , 

J,.,t. 71~ 
Dan K. Utley, Di rector 
Research and Markers 

DKU/cy 

cc : Ci ty of Fort Worth 
North Fort Wor th Historica l Society 



TRAIL DRIVERS PARK 

By Janie Reid 
5941 Tourist Dr. 

Fort Worth, Texas, 76117 
1984 

Trail Drivers Park is situated in Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas, 

about 3 1/2 miles northeast of the Tarrant County Courthouse. It is located 

on the south side of N. E. 28th Street in the 1500 through 1800 blocks. It 

contains 39.61 acres of land in two sections extending southward to near the 

north bank of the West Fork of the Trinity River. 

The shelter house of the park is located on a high hillside overlooking its 

valley below and the Trinity River, where thousands of head of cattle and 

horses had crossed during the cattle trail era. Looking south from the shelter 

house one can observe the City of Fort Worth ' s skyline, displaying the most 

picturesque view it has to offer. 
~ 

It is the only park in Texas named in honor 

of the pioneer trail drivers of Texas and it stands as a memorial to them. 

The park site is situated on a tract of land out of the original headrights 

of Edmund Little . He received a certificate in 1850 awarding him 640 acres of 

land from the State of Texas for being a colonist in Peters Colony. Shortly 

afterwards he sold his acreage to William M. Robinson, who received a patent 

from the State of Texas in 1857 for the land as assignee.
1 

In November, 1860, 

Mr. Robinson and wife, Ann Robinson, sold their 640 acres to Charles Turner. 

He retained this acreage for five years. In December, 1865, Mr. Turner sold 

all of the E. Little Survey north of Marine Creek and the West Fort of the 

Trinity River to H.G. Hendricks . In August, 1868, Mr. Hendricks and wife , 

Elizabeth Ann Hendricks, sold 446 acres off the west side of their land to 

Eli Mitchell; the remaining 56 acres was purched by H.B . Fowler in November of 

1870. In October, 1877, Mr. Mitchell sold to Peter McGovern and wife, 

Matilda McGovern, 258 acres off of the eastern portion of his 446 acre tract. 



The deed described the land by metes and bounds, referring to corners of 

Kelbold's tract, Gilmore ' s Branch and the Trinity River as landmarks. It 

also stated, "Reserving the free use of the spring near the mouth of said 

2 
Gilmore ' s Branch . " 

Peter McGovern retained the property for two years and sold it to 

W.J. Boaz and J.F. Ellis in June, 1870. Mr. Boaz sold his interest to 

Mr. Ellis in 1882. In May, 1883, Mr. Ellis sold to Isaac Kendall the 258 acre 

tract and in the same year Mr. Kendall sol d to D.C. Martin. In February, 1884, 

Mr . Martin sold to Charles Cauthron 146 acres off of the west side of his 

258 acre tract . In 1928 the City of Fort Worth purchased 37 acres situated 

in the above tract for a park site to be named Trail Drivers Park. In 

March , 1887, Mr. Cauthron sold the 146 acre tract to William Glen Walker. He 

also sold Mr . Walker another tract consisting of 25.64 acres adjoining west 

of the 146 acre tract, in October, 1887. In the deed for the 25.64 acre 

tract Mr. Cauthron made reservations as follows: "One acre at the stables 

and one half acre at the gin, on which gin is situated." A parcel of the one 

acre tract would be the site of the City Hall of Niles City, Texas, "the 

richest little city in the world," in 1912. Niles City, Texas existed from 

1911 to 1923 when it was annexed by the City of Fort Worth. 3 

Previously, in February, 1887, W. G. Walker had purchased 203 acres 

adjacent to the east boundry line of the 146 acre tract, from W.R. Skinner. 

It consisted of 138 acres out of the original E. Little survey and 65 acres 

out of the original S.K. Smith's 308 acre survey to the east. In the latter 

part of 1887 Mr. Walker's 374 acre fann was given a name and became known as 

"Diamond Hill." In May, 1889 he issued a power of attorney to J.C. Terrell, Jr., 

an attorney in Fort Worth, and to his two sons, Gavin and William Glen Walker, Jr., 

giving them full power and authority to act in his name in transactions made 

involving his land holdings in the Diamond Hill fann land . He then returned 

to his home in England. In November, i-897, Mr. Walker deeded all of the 

-2-



remaining acreage that had not been previously sold out of the farm land 

to his son William Glen Walker, Jr., thus giving him full authority to dispose 

of it as if it was his own. The deed was acknowledged by Mr. Walker before 

William H. Osborne, Consul General of the United States in London, England. 

However, the deed was not filed in Tarrant County Deed Records until July, 1902. 

A Quit Claim Deed was issued in August, 1902, from Mr. Walker and his wife, 

Eliza Kidston Walker, stating it was his intention to convey the whole of 

his Trinity River farm to William Glen Walker, Jr., and this deed was given 

to ratify and confirm the first deed dated November 12, 1897, in event of any 

error that might arise in the future, in securing the deed. 4 

In late 1902 another son, Herbert G. Walker, came from England to 

Fort Worth to assist in managing the family investments. On March 18, 1903, 

a plat, "Diamond Hill, Fort Worth, Texas", was filed in Tarrant County, for 

description purposes only, by W. Glen Walker, Jr. It consisted of 25.64 acres 

and a portion of the 146 acre-tract out of the original E. Little survey and 

was surveyed by Brooks Baker of Fort Worth . The plat was compiled by 

J.J. Goodfellow, surveyor of Fort Worth, Texas. In the same month the Freehold 

Property Company was incorporated. W. Glen Walker, Jr., served as its 

president and Herbert G, Walker, Manager and Vice-President. In June, 1903, 

W. Glen Walker, Jr., deeded all of the land owned in the E. Little 640 acre 

Survey and S.K. Smith 308 acre survey to the new company, except lots and 

blocks previously sold. On July 1, 1912, the company requested consideration 

of the Tarrant County Commissioners Court to approve an application to vacate 

the former plat, "Diamond Hill, Fort Worth, Texas", and a new plat was to be 

recorded. It was approved. On July 23, 1912 a new plat and dedication was 

filed by the Freehold Property Company of the "Diamond Hill" Addition to 

Fort Worth, Texas, composed of all the land owned by the company in the two 
5 

surveys . It was surveyed and compiled by Brooks Baker, Surveyor of Fort Worth. 

-3=-



On March 20, 1928, T. J. Chapman, representing the Diamond Hill Civic 

League , appeared before the Board of Park Commissioners of the City of 

Fort Worth stating a need for a park in the community and suggested it be 

located in a triangle of two or three acres located between Niles City and 

Diamond Hill . He was requested by the board to secure prices on several 

different pieces of land that might be suitable for park purposes and present 

them to the board at a later date. On May 1, 1928, as requested, Mr . Chapman 

submitted to the board a tract of land adjacent to Diamond Hill. A committee 

of one was appointed to confer with the owner in regards to acquiring the 

land. 

Although the City of Niles was annexed by the City of Fort Worth in 1923 

it remained as a distinct community. On May 29, 1928, a letter was read at 

the regular session meeting of the Board of Park Commissioners of Fort Worth 

from Herbert G. Walker , Vice-Pres i dent of the Freehold Property Company, in 

response to an inquiry of land in the Diamond Hill Addition for a park site . 

The land consisting of 37 acres was described in l ots and blocks priced at 

$13,000, with an option of three weeks . Mr. Walker stated another four lots 

might be availabl e in one of the blocks mentioned, but did not quote a price . 

He continued, " The last two sales of this property were as follows: Fort Worth 

Power & Light, $900. per acre, the Gulf Refining Co., $1100., per acre, round 

figures ." Terms were set at one-sixth cash and balance in five equal payments; 

the city taxes for the year of 1928 to be paid by the city. The board voted 

to offer the company the amount quoted for the property, subject to rat i f i cation 

6 
of the City of Fort Worth . 

June 12, 1928, a second letter was received by the board from Mr. Walker 

advising them of the property available for the park site . He wrote, "We 

understand you have delayed accepting this offer desiring to secure four extra 

lots not included in the original price." He advi sed them that the lots in 

question were not available. Mr. Walk-e-r continued, "The offer made you on the 
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7th of May has expired but to keep the record straight, we again offer you 

the same property for the same price thirteen thousand dollars ($13,000). " 

The same financial terms were quoted, and the offer would remain open for 

their written acceptance for an additional three weeks . The board voted to 

accept the amended proposition, subject to ratification of the Mayor and 

City Council of Fort Worth . They instructed Superintendent Clark to secure 

a contract for the property and have it properly executed. On June 19, 1928, 

the contract was ratified by the City Council of Fort Worth. On July 5, 1928, 

a deed was issued to the City of Fort Worth for the Diamond Hill Park Site 

by the Freehold Property Company and Fort Worth Trust Company . The site was, 

and still is, divided into two sections: the northern half, comprised of 

approximately twenty-two (22) acres; the southern half contained fifteen (15) 

acres . In the latter part of the following October, a crew of workmen began 

clearing the northern half. Weeds were cut and rubbish hauled away . By the 

end of November it was estimated that about 1,000 truck loads of rubbish had 

been removed from the site. A local newspaper reporting the progress of the 

work stated, "With the cleaning up of the property, the site will be one of 

the most beautiful park grounds in Fort Worth, officials declare . It is a 

little more than a block from the Diamond Hill School and will serve as a 

7 
playground for more than 1,800 children." 

A letter was received by the Board of Park Connnissioners from 

George W. Saunders, President of the Old Trail Drivers Association, dated 

November 24 , 1928, suggesting a name for the park site. He wrote the fo l lowing : 

"Union Stock Yards, 
San Antonio, Texas 
Hon . Board of Park Commissioners, 
Fort Worth, Texas, 

Gentlemen: 

I understand that you have purchased a track of land in Diamond 
Hill to be used for a park . As 60% of the 10,000,000 cattle 
and 1,000,000 horses had been driven to northern markets during 
the trail driving period passed _tb.ru near Fort Worth, your city 

-5-



was built on the cattle industry. You have the largest cattle 
market in the United States and it would be a token of great 
respect to the Old Pioneer Empire builders and the cattlemen 
of Texas to name the diamond tract "Trail Drivers Park," 
No other name would be more appreciated by the men that have 
done so much for your city and also the state. Please give 
this matter your consideration and let me know the result . 

Yours Truly, 

G.W. Saunders, Old Trail 
Drivers Association" 

On December 12, 1928, a local newspaper reported, "Diamond Hill Park 

Acquired By The City, Named In Honor Of Trail Drivers." It f urthered stated 

city park commissioners selected the name and Supt. Clark was in receipt of a 

letter from G.W. Saunders of San Antonio, President of the Old Trail Drivers 

Association, expressing gratitude for the naming of the park and promising 

at an early date to personally inspect the property. The article continued, 

"Plans for the beautification of the tract of land will be worked out by 

S. Herbert Hare of Kansas City, landscaping architect in charge of laying out 

the entire park system in Fort Worth. A topographical map of the land has 

been made by the City Engineering Department and forward to Hare." In late 

December, 1928, Mr. Hare designed plans for the park showing landscaping, 

ball field and tennis courts . 8 

The Fort Worth Star-Telegram, a local newspaper, began a series of 

articles pertaining to the beginning of the Fort Worth park systems in 

March, 1929 . The first article appeared March 21st, reporting the history of 

parks in North Fort Worth. Of Trail Drivers Park it stated, "So fa r nothing 

but land designed for park purposes will, when improved, become one of the 

larger and more attractive parks of the city, made more attractive by its 

picturesque location and name . It was designated soon after its purchase 

e:i 
last year as Trail Drivers Park. " On July 11, 1&29, The secretary of the Board 

of Park Commissioners was instructed to write a letter to Mr. Saunders in 

behalf of the board, thanking him and the association for interest shown and 

-6-



suggestion made in connection with the park. On September 17, 1929, 

George W. Saunders came to Fort Worth and viewed the park site and attended 

the meeting of the Board of Park Commissioners. He discussed a proposal of 

erecting an appropriate marker for the park with them. A committee was 

appointed to work out the details of the marker with Mr. Saunders and 

Wallace Simpson, an artist in Fort Worth. 9 

Throughout the minutes of the Board of Park Commissioners are references 

to the marker, from 1929 to 1938. The last account was entered on November 1, 1938; 

a letter had been written to the Old Trail Drivers Association in reference to 

the marker, but they had not replied. 

On March 13, 1930, it was reported at the regular session meeting of the 

board that a strip of land with a maximum width of 13 ft. being off of the 

north boundary line of the park on 28th Street was needed by the City of 

Fort Worth and Tarrant County for major street improvements. It was approved 

and the board was authorized to execute the necessary deeds, A resolution was 

read from the Diamond Hill Civic League pertaining to the park. Superintendent 

Adams was instructed to reply to the league and to have the park cleared of 

all rubbish and plunder as early as practical. 

On June 21, 1932, Asst. Supt. Maxon was authorized to get an estimate 

of cost for constructing a rock toilet in the park. By August 16th it was 

completed. Six years later (1938) it was discovered that the contractor had 

built on a lot which did not belong to the park site or the city, therefore 

the lot, 50 x 125, was purchased from Freehold Property Company for $175.00 

and became park property. On October 17, 1933, a request was presented to 

the board from Tarrant County for a portion of land off of the north side of 

Trail Drivers Park at 28th Street for the proposed extension of State Highway 

No. 15, now known as State Highway No. 183. It was granted and a deed was 

forwarded to Fort Worth City Council for ratification and execution. 

On November 16, 1933, a special ~ting was held by the board in which 

-7-



the following resolution was unanimousl y adopted: 

"Resolved that request is hereby made to the Civil Works Adminis­
tration for the men, equipment and materials to complete the 
following projects as per plans of Hare & Hare, Landscape 
Architects of Kansas City, Missouri on the basis t hat the Board 
of Par k Commissioners will furnish general super vision." 

Trail Drivers Park was included in the projects named . It was requested for 

the park, 81 men for 60 days, and sum of $1,975.00 for material. On 

March 21 , 1934, the expenditure for installing a new baseball diamond in 

Trail Drivers Park was approved by the Fort Worth Recreation Board. 

On August 7, 1934, a committee, composed of Mr. Bob Stanton, 

Mr. Jack Carter, Mrs. McIntyre and Mrs . Barton, representing the Diamond Hill 

Civic League , appeared before the Board of Park Commissioners to discuss 

improvement s in Trail Drivers Park. At thi s meeting Mr. Hare of the firm of 

Hare & Hare discussed the plans for landscaping of the northern half of the 

park. The president of the board was to make application for funds to the 

Federal Emergency Administration Public Works for material and labor for 

10 
improvements in several parks, including Trail Drivers Park. On August 6, 1935, 

a letter was sent to Mr. Hare from the board requesting him to pr epare 

complete working plans for the proposed shelter houses, including Trail Drivers 

Park. On September 12, 1935, a special meeting was called by the board for 

purpose of discussing application to be submitted to the Work Progress 

Administration. Supt. Adams informed the board of i nformation he received from 

Mr. Dickey and Mr. Douglas with the W. P.A. , stating $253 , 300.00 had been 

tentatively approved by the Fort Worth office and a request had been made to 

Washington offi c i als to approve this amount, pending filing of project 

applications . After studying the various park plans, the board authorized 

Mr . Adams to file application for development of several parks. He was to 

submit the application for Trail Drivers Park stating: Reclaim land near creek , 

build roads, excavate hill, put in shrubbery beds, build necessary walks, tennis 

11 
courts, a shelter house and complete acoording to plan. 
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On June 15, 1937 a committee from the Diamond Hill Civic League 

composed of Mmes. E.B . Thronton, F.M. Walker, B.Q. Barton, G.W. Grant and 

Mr. Norton was present at the regular session meeting of the board requesting 

improvements be made in Trail Deivers Park. Supt. Adams informed the committee 

and board that an application was ready to be submitted to the W.P.A. for 

complete development of the park, including a shelter building to be erected 

on the hill in the northeast section of the park site. On September 21, 1937, 

it was reported to the board that Mr . Hare had revised the plans for the 

shelter house in Trail Drivers Park in accordance with the desires of the board. 

After a discussion of the W.P.A. project of the park, Supt. Adams was authorized 

to proceed and carry the project through to completion, even though it had to 

be done at the sacrifice of maintenance and construction in other areas. On 

December 1, 1937, the project application was approved for the development of 

Trail Drivers Park by the Work Progress Administration Headquarters in San Antonio . 

It was announced that work on the improvements in Trail Drivers Park would begi n 

January 4, 1938, but the starting date was then delayed until January 15th, 

due to unavailable equipment to be used. The W.P.A. Officials advised the 

Board of Park Commissioners, however, that many workers would be unemployed in 

the latter part of December. The project was then set to begin December 27, 1937. 

Fifty men were to begin the job doing manual labor in the park and other men 

would be added as machinery and equipment became available . On December 27, 1937, 

eighty men started work on the improvements of Trail Drivers Park. The 

project encompassed a $s0,000.00 shelter house and landscaping work. By 

October, 1938, the project was completed as planned . 

On February 17, 1948, a committee from the Diamond Hill Civic League 

requested that the Fort Worth Park Department make improvements needed in 

Trail Drivers Park. The committee was referred to the Fort Worth Recreation 

Department. On February 18, 1948, the delegation presented the request to 

the Recreation Department. Recreation Director Evans assured the committee 
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that Trail Drivers Park would share in t he $2,000 . 00 to be spent by the 

department for playground equipment . Of the park, Supt . Adams said, "Trail 

Drivers Park is far above the average of neighborhood parks. 1112 

As seen in this history, the Diamond Hill Civic League was very 

instrumental i n acquiring the park site in the community by the City of 

Fort Worth . Through the years they displayed pride and interest in the city ' s 

development and maintenance of Trail Drivers Park. In October of 1949 the 

league was given credit publicly by a l ocal newspaper in an articl e titled, 

"Park for Diamond Hill Won by Civic League . 1113 

The southern half of the park was never developed as disigned by Hare 

& Hare. In 1962 a portion of it was converted to the Park Service Department . 

A public thoroughfare, Gunther Street, ran t hrough the northern half of the 

park for many years , dividing the area containing the shelter house and ball 

field from t he playground facilities . In July, 1970, the Park and Recreation 

Department requested closi ng Gunther as a through street and proposed to remove 

a 400- foot section to provide space for expanding of the lighted softball field . 

According to C. B. Campbell, Director of Parks , the field was the only lighted 

softball field , at that time, in the central North Side area and in constant 

use and still is today. In August, 1970 , the street closing was approved by 

the City . Two parking lots, with turnarounds , were constructed at the north 

and south ends of the newly developed area from what once was a portion of 

Gunther Street . With this new development , the original design of the northern 

half of the park was altered . In September , 1970, the City of Fort Worth 

acquired three lots adjacent to the southwest part of the northern half of 

the park property and these lots were incorporated into the park . In Spring , 

1981, the shelter house was renovated and in the Fall new playgrounds were 

14 
equipped and picnic areas were developed. 

Gilmore ' s Branch, previousl y mentioned , is a small stream running 

through the park from the West Fork of t'he Trinity River , running north for 
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approximately two miles. This stream was called "Anderson ' s Branch" by 

several descendents of early pioneer settlers who settled in that section of 

Tarrant County. In the Tarrant County Deed Records the legal name of 

Gilmor e's Branch was applied. The stream has a historical significance to 

the area. It is said to be the old swimming hole and playground of the 

children of the early pioneer families of Seaborne Gilmore , C.B . Daggett, 

J.B. York, Abraham Anderson and others. During the cattle drive years the 

stream served as a watering place for the cattle being herded northward to 
15 

the mid-western markets and railheads. 

The park site was in the path of the cattle trail leading to the Chisholm 

and Western Trails in Indian Territory . Thousands of head of cattle driven 

up from Mexico, Central and South Texas passed through it on their way to the 

Red River to connect with these trails. The cattle forded the West Fork of 

the Trinity River at two crossings near the park, one a short distance to 

the southeast at what was known as Daggett's Crossing on the old Fort Worth 

and Birdville Road, later known as Cold Springs Road. In the 1880s Tarrant 

County constructed a bridge in the vicinity of the crossing. It is said to 

be the first county bridge to span the West Fork of the Trinity River. 

The other crossing is located a short distance to the southwest of the 

park near where the Samuels Avenue Bridge is located today. 

Herds fording these crossings sometimes were driven north to Denton County 

so other cattle could be picked up from ranchers and added to the herd, then 

proceed northward to the Red River Station Crossing to connect with the Chisholm 

Trail in Indian Territory. Other herds moved northwestward through Decatur 

to Wichita Falls then onward to the Red River connecting with the Western Trail 

in Indian Territory at Doon ' s Crossing . A daughter of C.B. Daggett recalled 

in 1937, that herds coming through these two crossings were so large that 

it woul d take an entire day for the cattle to swim across the river. The 

cattle would mill about for hours, c~ring the land that is now Trail Drivers 
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Park. Her father was an early pioneer settler of Tarrant County and 
16 

Daggett's Crossing was named after him. 

After the cattle were bedded down and secured for the night the drovers 

would ride back to Fort Worth for lodgings , provisions and entertainment. 

The following day they proceeded northward on their journey to t he Red River. 

The cattle trail that passed near Fort Worth and connected with the Chisholm 

and Western Trails in Indian Territory was known as the McCoy and/or Eastern 

Trail. By the early 1930s, however, it was commonly referr ed to as the 

Chisholm Trail, and still is today. During the Centennial year (1936) fourteen 

markers were placed indicating the route of the McCoy Trail through the City 

of Fort Worth. In the vicinity of the trail leading to the West Fork of the 

Trinity River, one of the markers was placed at Cold Springs Road between the 

M.K.T. and Rock Island Railway tracks; one at the intersection of Cold Springs 

Road and Denton Road; and one on the northwest corner of the bridge crossing 

the West Fork of the Trinity River on Cols Springs Road . Unfortunately this 

17 
bridge is no longer standing. 

There are several other historical sites near Trail Drivers Park. A few 

hundred yards west of the southern half of the park is the site of the City 

Hall of Niles City, Texas, at 2358 Decatur Avenue, erected in 1912 to house 

the administrative offices and jail of " the richest littl e city in the world ." 

In 1921 the city extended it's boundary lines and the land upon which the park 

is situated was brought within Niles City. Nil es City was annexed by Fort Worth 

in 1923 and in 1951 Niles City Hall was sold by Fort Worth. The building was 

demolished in 1975 and was replaced by a parking lot. A Texas Historical 

Marker was dedicated in April, 1982, by the North Fort Worth Historical Society 

and Tarrant County Historical Commission to commemorate Niles City, Texas . 

It is located about one- half mile west of the park at the intersection of the 

18 
600 Block of East Exchange Avenue and Packers Avenue. 

A short distance west of the north boundary line of the park on N.E . 28th 
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Street is the site of an early pioneer cemetery, Mitchell Cemetery, also 

known as Niles City Cemetery . It is located behind the business at 2707 Dec~tur 

Avenue between the tracks of the Fort Worth and Denver and St. Louis Southwestern 

(Cotton Belt) Railways. The first burial here was in 1848, the small son of 

John B. York, second sheriff of Tarrant County. Sheriff York is also buried 

here along with his mother-in-law and father-in-law, Seaborne Gilmore, Tarrant 

County's first judge. Other members of early pioneer families of Tarrant County 

are said to be buried here. In October, 1984, a Texas Historical Marker was 

dedicated by the North Fort Worth Historical Society and Tarrant County 
19 

Historical Commission. 

A short distance east of the southern half of the park is the site of 

the Gulf Oil Company ' s second refinery plant built in the United States. It 

was constructed in 1911 along with a pipeline plant; although the size of the 

plant has decreased, the company is still operating here. 

Across the West Fork of the Trinity River about one-half mile to the south 

of the southern half of the park on Samuels Avenue is a small park, "Trader's 

Oak." It is the site of a general merchandise store or trading post established 

outside of the fort in 1849, to serve the early pioneer settlers and traders. 

It was known as Daggett and Leonard Store or Trading Post and continued to 

operate until 1854. Under a large Oak tree in Trad~r's Oak Park is a marker 

placed by the Tarrant County Historical Society stating the following: 

"Henry Clay Daggett And Archibald Leonard Established A 
Trading Post On This Site in 1849. First Election In 
Tarrant County Was Held Under This Tree In 1850 And 
Birdville Voted The First County Seat." 

In July, 1953, Fort Worth purchased several lots out of the Holloway Addition 

20 for this park. 

Trail Drivers Park contributed significantly to the community and 

surrounding areas, providing recreational facilities for the neighborhood 

children, church and family socials, organization functions, and school 

activities. The North Fort Worth Historical Society believe that this Trail 
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Drivers Park is deserving and most qualified for an official Texas historical 

marker. It was named as a memorial to those men and women who contributed 

so much to Texas history and made Texas known all over the world as the 

cattle state. 
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FOOTNOTES 

1 . ABSTRACT OF TITLE, Lot No, 25, Block J, Diamond Hill Addition to City of Fort 

Worth, Texas, pgs. 5 and 7; ' File ' No . 1360, GENERAL LAND OFFICE OF TEXAS; 

SEVENTH CENSUS OF 'IHE UNITED STATES, 1850 CENSUS TARRANT CO, pg 658; THE 

PETERS COLONY OF TEXAS, pg. J14s OLD NORTHWEST TEXAS, pg. 735 

From the files _found.in the General land Office of the State of Texas shows 

that on May 10, 1850 Edmund Little appeared in Dallas County, Texas before 

Thomas Wm. Ward , Commissioner of Peters Colony , to claim 640 acres of land 

as a setUer in the colony granted to Peters and others, and took and signed 

a oath declaring the fact to be true , that he solemnly swear that he emigrated 

to Texas, and entered the colony which was granted to Peters and others, as a 

Colonist prior to July of 1848 with his wife and children and that he had 

since continued and still remain a settler in Peters Colony, and had perfo­

rmed all the duties required of him as a good citizen, and that he had never 

received land from the Government of Coahuila and Texas, nor of the Republic 

or State of Texas, as an emigrant or Colonist . " So help me God", signed 

Etlmund Little. Samuel K. Smith and John Little corraborated his affidavit 

and upon oath signed their names. 

Thomas Wm. Ward stated that Mr . Little was entitled. to 640 acres of land 

within the limits of Peters Colony and that he had emigrated to the Colony 

under the Second Contract. He further~ stated· that the land ·claimed by Mr . 

Little had been surveyed by the Colony Contractors, but could not be desig­

nated because he did not have in his possission a map or field notes of the 

Colony. 'Iherefore he stated Mr. Little was entitled to have his land surveyed 

by the County or District Surveyor on condition that his claim, "shall not be 

transfered ." 

Edmund LitUe is listed on the 1849 Tax List of rlavarro County,and the 1850 
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Census of Tarrant County as a 45 year old farmer , born in Virginia and 

liar.ta, his wife and nine children. All the children were born in Missouri. 

His survey was known as Number lllC,. located in the Robertson I.and District 

and surveyed by A.G. Walker, Deputy Surveyor for Robertson land District. 

In his field notes Mr. Walker discribed the survey as lying on the north 

side of the West Fork of the Trinity River about one and one half miles north' · · 

of Fort Worth, made·· on application of Robertson by virture of EdmW1d Little ' s 

Colony Certificate Number 575 Vol 2nd, issued May 10th, 1850 by 'Ihomas Wm . 

Ward, Commissioner for Pete~s Colony. In the metes and bounds he speaks of 

the old Colony Line and Marine Creek as landmarks, ,but he only surveyed 590 

acres. Mr. Walker stated he surveyed this land on July 31st, 1851 and compiled 

his field notes o~ October 8th, 1851, drawing a map of the plot and attached it 

to them. It was examined and found correct and filed for record on June 29th, 

1852 by J .P . Philpott, District Surveyor for the District. 

'!he 590 acre Survey was conceled and Mr . Little was given the full 640 acres 

he was entitled am a new survey issued but the dates stayed the same that 

Mr . Walker stated. . 'Ihis new survey and Field Notes was examined and found corr­

ect and was recorded December Jrd, 1853 by B.J. Chambers, District Surveyor, 

Robertson I.and District. 'Ihe 640 acre Survey of Edmund Little was corrected 

on the map in Denton District September 27, 1856. 

On the 23rd of September, 1850 Mr. Little and his wife Maria appeared before 

Seborn Gilmore , Chief Justice of Tarrant County and signed a Bond of Deed 

contract with William M. Robinson of the county of Dallas for the sum of 

$1,400.00 for his survey of 640 acres, A stituplation was made in the deed 

that they would issue " a good and sufficient deed in law"to the acreage as 

soon as he obtained a Patent from the Government of Texas or otherwise "come ·, 

to said title which title he hereby binds himself to obtain at as early period 
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as possible . Then this oblega tion to be null and void otherwise to remain in 

full force and effect.". I t was signed sealed and delivered. by John Lynch and 
(s1') 

Lews G. Tinsley, and recorded. in the office of A. F. Leonard, County Clerk of 

Tarrant county at Daggetts Store on December 3, 1850. 'lhe property was lmown 

and designated. as Townsh1::> One (1 ) ::South Range Five (5) West , Section Nine (9) . 

, lying and being in Tarrant County, Texas . 

January 12, 1857, Seaborn Gilmore, Chief Justice of Tarrant county, would 

again affix his name and seal of Office in. Fort Worth to the above deed. 

November 1, 1854 a General Wp,rranty Deed was issued to William M. Robinson 

by Peter Norbee, Attorney- In- Fact for Edmund Little . Aclmowled.gement was taken 

by B. P . Ayres , County Clerk of Tarrant county in the Town of Bird.ville, Texas. 

In this deed it speaks of the above discription of the property and furthe r 
f 

stated, " and more particulal ly discribed as the land upon which the said 

Etlmund and Maria Little resided on the West Fork. " 

William IL Robinson, Assignee of Edmund Little, was issued a Patent dated 

January 23, 1857 from the State of Texas granting him the 640 acre Survey . 

2, Abstract of Title pgs 9-13 . 

September 1874 Eli M. Mitchell sold to William Klebold 24 1/8 acres of land 

located in the northwestern portion of the E. Little 640 acre Survey (Tarrant 

County Deed Record Vol JO, page 111 . ) 

3. Abstract of Title pgs. 14-16, 21,23, 27, 29- 38,41; 
August 1883, Eli Mitchell sold to Charl es Cauthron 200 acres off of the 

western portion of the E. Little 640 acre Survey. Gilmore ' s Branch and 

IG.ebold Tract was used as a l andmark in the discription of land. In 1886 

Mr, Cauthron sold a tract of 15 3/4 acres of this property on the north 

ba.nk of the Trinity River . In 1891 a packing house would be constructed 

upon this acreage. July 1887 he sold 130 1/6 acres to the Fort Worth Union 

Stock Yards Company on which they erected their stockyards in 1889. 
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1902- 1903 the two big packers, Swift and Armour, would construct their 

plants on a portion of the 130 1/6 acre tract, The 25 ,64 acre tract 

sold to E.r , Halker is out of the 200 acre tract and is adja.cerit to the 

east line of the s tockyard property , 

4 , Abstract of Title, pg , 42- 72 , pg , 77 ; Tarrant County Deed Records , Vol, J88 , pg. 

21; North Fort Horth News, Dec . 4 , 1953; Morrision & Froumy City of Fort Worth 

Directory, 1888-1889, ,.pg . 241, 1890, pg. 258 ; Tarrant County 1894 Viap . 

5, Plat Hecords Tarrant County, Vo . 106, pg . 82 , Vol 388, pg . 21 ; Ho::srison 

& Fourmy Ci ty of Fort Horth Di-rectory, 1907- 1908 , pg , 40 ; Abstract of Title , 

pg . 76-77, 80 ; 'i'arrant County Commi ssioners Court T·Iinutes , Vol. 22 , pg . 533, 

6. l~ort :forth "Goard of Park Cornmi ssiomers Minutes 1928, pg. 15, 27 and 33; History 

Of Niles City, 1981., 

7, Fort Horth ·r1,oard of Park Conunissioners Viinutes 1928, pg , 51-53, 85 ; Fort 1/orth 

City Council ;,i nutes , 1928 :pg , 439 ; Texas Hriters Project, p.3 , 711L~ , 7228-

7229, 

8 . Copy of letter frora George I/, Saunder s to the Fort ;/orth Hoard of Park Conun­

issioners ; li'ort ;forth Star Telegram, Dec. 12, 1928, ~,lu.J l"'rint Drawinc;s of 

Trail Drivers Park, Dec . 1929. 

9. Fort \forth Board of Park Commissioners l'.inutes, 1929, pg . 143, 145 and 151 ; 

North Fort Horth Hews, Hov. 27, 1953. 

10. Fort t~orth Board of Park Conunissioners 1-linutes Vol. 1/7 /30 thru 12/1.5/31,pg. 

217, 39, Vol. 1/7/32 th.ru 12/19/33, pc; . 1J6, lL~5, Vol . 1/2/'j+ thru 12/17/35, 

pg . 367, 375,411 , Vol. 1/4/38 thru 12/12/39, PG• 779; Fort Worth Tiecreation 

Board l·linutes Vol. 1930-1934, pg. 121. 

11. Fort \Jorth Board Of Park Commi ssioners !'1-uni tes , Vol . 1/2/34 thru 12/17 /35, 

pg . 465,483 ; Texas ilriters Project, pe; . 21379 
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12. Fort Worth Board of Park Commissioners Minutes, Vol. 1/ 7/36 thru 12/2/37, pg , 

669 , 717 Fort Worth Star Telegram, Dec . 2 , 1937, Dec . 8 , 1937, Dec 18, 1937, 

Dec . 28 , 1937, Jan . 27 , 1938 ; Letter from Asst . Director Facilities of Fort 

Wor th Park & Recreation Dept ., dated Feb 15 , 1984 ; Texas Writers Project pg . 

l1L~51 ; Down Historical Trails of Fort Worth and Tarrant County , pg . 40 ; Fort 

Wor th Star Telegram Feb , 18 , 19 , 1948 , 

13 , Fort Worth Board of Park Commissioners Minutes, Vol 1928, pg. 15, 27 ; Vol, 

1930, pg , 217, Vol 1/2/34 thru 12/17/35, pg. 367, Vol . 1/7/36 thru 12/2/37, pg. 

669, Vol 1/4/38 thru 12/12/39, pgs 767 , 769; Fort Worth Recreation Board Minutes , 

Vol 1934-1938, pgs . 255, 256, 257; Fort Worth Star Telegram, June 16, 1937, Oct. 

30, 1949, 

14. Inter-Office Correspondance, Fort Worth Park and Recreation Dept . ; City of Fort 

Worth, Texas Mayor & Council Communication ; Files For t Worth Park & Recreation 

Dept .; Texas Writers Pro ject pg . 4983 , 242 , 234, 238, 4983 , 

*Note : The project of 1970 was a part of the 1965-70 Bond Issue and Urban Beat­

uif ication Program . The 1981 project was a part of the 1978-82 Bond Program . 

It was re-designed by the City of Fort Worth Park & Recreation Planning Dept ., 

Design Section , 

15 , Tarrant County Deed Records , Vol G., pg. 365 , Vol 30, pg. 111 , Vol 46, pg. 358 , 

Vol . 48 , pg. 322 , Vol . 182 , pg. 598 ; Fort Worth Star Telegram, April 21 , 1929, 

March 12, 1939, Oct , 30 , 1949, Dec , 31 , 1937; Down Historical Trails Of For t 

Worth and Tarrant County, pg. 39 ; Manscri pt ofRadio Talk Show, Oct 30, 1937 , 

16 . Fort Worth Press , Dec . 12 , 1928 fort Worth Star Telegram, Dec . 31, 1937; 

Fort Worth Daily Democrat, Nov. 11, 1877; Texas Wri ters Project, pg . 268, 

106, 59 , 539, 3277-78 ; The Old Cattle Trail , date unknown ; A Ranger of 
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Commerce O:i.· 52 Years On The Tioacl , pg . 20Lt-206 ; Fo;:-t ~forth Star Telegram Oct . 

30, 191+9 ; Fort \/orth 'Ibe Civilized ,fest, pg. 48; Fort \lorth- A Frontier Tri­

umph, pg . 258, 269, 282 , 283 . 

17 . For.t Horth Star Telegram, Cct 30, 19L~9 ; J.7exas Hriters Pro j ect, pg . 108- 109, 

3277, 59, 184-185 , 106, 539 ; The Chisholm 'l'".cail , PG• Vl, L1-J , 78 , 88FF, 140, 

195, 208, 216F , 230, 237, 240, 253 ; The Chishol m Trail- Hi ch Tioad Of The 

Cattle i:incdom, pg. 60, 131- 136 ; l•'ort \forth- A li'rontier Trumph, pg. 267- 269, 

313, 324 and Epilogue ; How For t \forth Became '[he Texasmost Ci ty , pg. 34-35 ; 

Fort ;-forth The Civilized :res~, pg . 50-52; A nanGer Of Commerce Or 52 Years On 

The ~{oad, pg . 20Lt-206 ; Down Histor ica l Trails Of Fort :Jortl1 and Tarrant County, 

pg. 39 ; 'Ihe Old Cattle Trail , date unknown ; Toe Chisholm Trail, date unknown . 

18 . History of Niles City, Texas, 1980; Tarrant County Deed Records, Vol.361 pg . 
' 

520, Vol . 393 , PS• 1 ; Tarrant County T'ax Plat Card Records ; Minutes of Ni l es 

City Council , 1911- 1923. 

19 . History of 1-!i tchell Cemetery, 1982 ; History of Hiles City, Tecas, 1980; Personal 

letter, dated liay 22 , 1979; Fort \forth Press, Sept. 9 , 1932; Down Historical 

Trails Of Fort Horth and Tarrant County, pg . 18 ; Texas Wr iters Project , pg . 

2324, 206.3 

20, l~ort Worth- A Frontier Trumph, pg . 90, 108 , 110, 121, 123 , 183; The Dohemi an, 

pr; , 55-56; Hi story of Niles City, Texas ; Histor ical fliarker , date unknot-m ; Dorm 

Historical Trails of Fort \forth and Tarrant County, pg . 14; Fort \forth The 

Civilized ~-!est, pg , 26 ; Texas H:citers Project, pc;. 32 , 20)4-20J6, 867 ; Tarrant 

County Deed Records, Vol. 2605, PG• 589 ; City Directory of the City of Fort 

1/or th 1877, pg . 6; Fort :rortll Star Telegram, CJct 30, 1949 ; Fort :forth &: Tarrant 

County- A Historical Guide , pg . 32- 33 ; Fort Horth Hews- 'I'ribune, Oct 19, 1984 . 

-i:- Note :According to a personal letter dated Jun . 21 , 1984 from a former s tudent 

of Diamond Hill Schools and Fort Horth Public School Educator ,the Diamond 
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Hill football tear,1s pratice everyday in Trail Drivers Park from 1936 through 1951, 

when the new high school was completed . He wrote , " Those players were in good shape 

because we finished the day Hi th wind sprints up the s teep hill w1der the shelter 

house ," he continued," That old part was mighty important to the community ," 
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Edmund Little 6'-:-0 acres Peters Colony Certificate No , 575 Vol. 2 issued 10th, May 

1850, designated as Township One(l) South Range Five (5) West , Section Nine (9) , lying 

and being in Tarrant County , as , Patent by Wm 11, Robinson , assignee , Jan . 23 , 1857 , 
l9oa ~ 

285 ac Eli Mitchell Peter McG 

-,.4 o 446 ac • a~ . 1887 . - · , 

.. 
.... , .. 

~ 
" "> 

~ O < Mitchell to Cauthron 
, ~ 200 ac . 1883 

,~~ 

gtlg , t~85fl:uth ' ~ ~ 
~ ' 

Charles 
Pleasant Moore 

Charles 

to Walker 
OOac 1877 

~ 

502 acres 186 

40 ac, M. T. Johnson to Elizabeth Ter y 
157 acres 

Nathaniel 

'/00 

Nov. 1860 Robinson sold all of the 6L:-O acre· survey to Charles Turner , 

Dec , of 1865 Turner sold all of the E, Little Survey north of Narine Creel~ 

and the West Fort of the Trinity Tiiver . 

' '" See History of Trail Dr ivers Part Footnotes f or Vol. and page number of 

to Fowl 
870 , 

each property tranaction, except that of Pleasent Moore and Nathan iel Terry , 

.. . 
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Lots and Blocks of Original Parksite Purchased in J uly of 1928 

In Diamond Hill Addit i on , An Addition To Fort Worth Texas of 

Tuail Drivers Park . 
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TRAIL DRIVERS PARK, :NAM'lj!D IN HONOR OF 'fffE PIONEER TRA-I.fr-f)R-I-vEJRS 

GF THE S'Wr'fE BF 'PEBEA:S FORT WORTI=I, 'PARRANT COUN'n, TEXAS~ 

By Janie Reid 

5941 Tourist Dr . 

Fort Worth , Texas , 76117 

1984 
- 7 1~ l,l)t./4 I 

Trail Drivers Park is situated in/}Tarrant County, Texas, about J 1/2 miles north-
1~ ~~, // / •" , A-JJ _, _, • , :ii~ 

east of the Btt~ irrn~s DisLric t~~rth-- ~ located on the sout~side 

of N.E. 28th Street in the 1500 through 1800 bl~ 

...:-, It ~39 .61 acres of land in two sections extending southward to near the 

~ bank of the West Fork of the~ iver . 

The ~lter house of the park is situated, on a high hillside over 

valley pr~ below and the Trinity River , where thousands 

horses had -pa-sseEl--a:~~b'a~c curves durine; the cattle 

of head of cattle and 

---- __. - --- trail era. :...--::, 

Looking south from the shelter house one can observe the City of Fort Worth ' s 

skyline , displaying the most picturesque view it has to offer . 

It is the only park in ~ttte-orTexas named in honor of the pioneer trail 

as a memorial to them. 

.... 
-./ 

~ivers _o; Texas and4nds 

/~kfite is situated on a tract of land out of the 
)-

original jreadright~ of E.dmund 

Little . He recieved a certificate in 1850 awarding him 640 acres of land from the 

State of Texas for being a colonist in Peters Colony. Shortly afterwards he sold 
' ' r-

~\~~ ~ ~ 
his ae~e to William M. Robinson, who received a)'atent from the State of Texas 

.J.r-
in 1857 for the land as a~ 

C;;, In November )-er 1860, Mr . Robinson and wife, Ann Robinson , sold their 640 acres to 

Charles Turner . He retained this acreage for five years . ~ 

December) ~ 1865, Mr. Turner sold all of the E. Little Survey north of Mar ine 

Creek and the West Fort of the Trinity River to H.G. Hendricks . · ~ 
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In Augus)~868, 'fll_r . Hendricks and wife , Elizabeth Ann Hendricks , sold 446 acres 

off the wes+l.c:ide of their land to Eli MitchelJ..,.-efld the remaining 56 acres was pur-
l J 

chased by H. B. Fowler in November of 1870, ~---------------~ 

9vactober 9-:f 1877, Mr . Mitchell sold to Peter McGovern and wife, Matilda McGovern, 
,,I 

258 acres off of the eastern portion of his 446 acre tract. 'Ihe deed described 

the land by metes and bound:,refer~o corners of Kelbold's tract, Gilmore's 

Branch and the Trinity River as landmarks. It also stated, "Reserving the free 
--r-;- ~ 

use of the spring near tke tleth the mouth of said Gilmore's Branch." 

& ete7McGovern retained the property for two years and sold i t to W.J, Boaz and 

J. F , Ellis in Jun? arl.879 , Mr , . Boaz sold his interest to Mr . Ellis in 1882. J)._,__ 

Ma;'dl.883, Mr. Ellis sold to Isaac Kendall the 258 acre tract and in the same 

year Mr, Kendall sold to D.C. Martin, Jt--
Februar~.0'f 1884, Mr . Martin sold to Charles Cauthron 146 acres off of the wesf 
side of his 258 acre tract. 

:)In 1928 the City of Fort Worth ~purchas~37 acres situated in the above 

tract f or a parifoite .;1t be named Trail Drivers Park. .J)...___ 

March1ef 1887, Mr, Cauthron sold the 146 acre tract to William Glen Walker . He 
~ TY\A. v,.rc,J.le.L... ...t 

also sol~1another tract consistin~A25,64 acres adjoining west of the i~6· act~ 

tract ·t~ .. ~~r in .October. e£- 1887, 

In the deed for the 25,64 acre tract Mr , Cauthron made reservations as follows : 

"One acre at the stables and one half acre at the gin, on which gin is situated," 

A parcel of the one acre tract would be the site of the City Hail of Niles City, 

Texas, " the richest 1 it tle city in the world, " in 1912 

ffiles C,ity, Texas existed from 1911 to 1923 when it was annexed by the City of 

3~ .. 
Fort Worth. 

@7. :'fa ')Z.f,,ev iously., :n tRe meft ~, of February, 

to the east boundry line of the 146 acrea 

W· p. ())~~I 

1887,::_u~;h~~203 acres adjacent 
tp.7' " 

trac) from W • H. Skinner , It cans is ted 



of 138 acres out of the original E. Littleturvey and 65 acres out of the original 

;l • K. Smi th ' s J08 acre -j:xrvey to the east . ~ 
'f;,1e latter part of 1887 Vrr . Walker's 374 acre farn was given a name and became 

kno1-m as "Diamond HilJ...:1/ ...9,-v-

May}M..1889 he i ssued a./ower 

Wort~ anaftis two sons , Gavin 

0,, 

of /ttorney to J . C. Terrell , Jr ,, an attorney i n Fort 

and William Glen Walker , Jr ., giving them full power 

and authority to act in his name in transact ions made involving his land holdings 

in the Diamond Hill farm land. H~,A*turned to h is home in England . Jlv-

Novembe) M" 1897, Mr . Walker deeded all of the remaining acreage that had not been 

previously sold out of the farm. land to his son Will iam Glen Walker , Jr., thus 

giving him ful l authority to dispose of it as if it was his own. 'Ihe deed was ac_c::.­

nmdedsed by ;,r . Walker before~H. Osborne , Consul General of the Un i ted 

States in London, England , However , the deed was no t filed in Tarrant County Deed 

Records until July)~ 1902 , 

Quit Claim Deed was issued in AugusJ ~19021 from Mr . Walker and his wife , Eliza 

Ki dston WaH~er, statin5 it was his intention t o convey the whole of h is Trinity 

River f arm to William Glen Walker , Jr ., and this deed was given to ratify and con­

fir!ll the firs t deed dated November 12, 1897) in event of any error t hat *ise in 

~ t/-
~efuture, of reqairmen ~ in securing /4. the deed. 

~tta~ of 1902 another son, Herber t G, Walker , came from England to Fort 

Worth to assist in managing the family investments. ~ 

March 18, 19034a plat, "Diamond Hn7;:r Fort Worth , Texas", was filed in Tarrant 

Count 1 ·y W. Glen Walker, Jr,, for description purposes on y -----~ 

It consisted of 25 ,64 acres and a portion of the 146 acre-tract out of the original 

jJ/ l}JOJY 
E, . Little Jurvey and surveyed by Brooks Baker of Fort Worth , · 

The plat was compiled by J,J, Goodfellow, surveyor of Fort Worth, Texas, 
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~ 
~e same month ~~r (MM>eR, 1903} the Freehold Propert y Company was incorporated~ 

W. Glen Walker , Jr ., served as it ' s president and Herbert G. Walker, Manager and 

Vice- President . V 
June)ozV1903, W, Glen Walker , Jr ., 

640 acre Survey and S.K . Smith 308 

blocks previously sold . ~ 

deeded all of the land 

acref,rvey to the new 

owned in the E, Little 

company, except lots and 

July 1 1 1912, the company requested consideration of the Tarrant County Commissioners 

Court to approve an application to vacate the former plat, "Diamond Hil~/ Fort Worth , 
;I 

Texas", and a new plat"io be recorded . I t was approved . <J'I-

" 
July 23, 1912 a new plat and dedication was filed by the Freehold Property Company 

of the " Diamond Hill" Addition To Fort Worth , Texas~omposed of all the land 

owned by the company in the two surveys . It was surveyed and compiled by Brooks Baker, 

~ 5 Q S~veyor of Fort Worth 

~ ~ 20, 192~..::- T .J . Chapman) representing the Diamond Hill Civic League, appeared 

before the Board of Park Commissioners of the City of Fort Worth stating a need ,err 
a park in the community and suggested it be located in a triangle of two or three 

acres located between Niles City and Diamond Hill . He was requested by the board to 

secure prices on several different pieces of land that might be suitable for park 

purposes and present them to the board at a lat er date . ~ 
OP 

May 1 , 192r.K6 requested)Mr . Chapman submitted to the board a tract of land adjacent 

to Diamond Hill. A committee of one was appointed to confer with the owner in regardsl;j 

'!ff... acquiring the land . 

@.lth?ugh the City of Niles was annexed by the City of Fort Wor th in 1923 it remained 

~ 
as a community . (y\.,-' 

I\ 
0-

May 29, 19285"'--Kletter was read at the regular session meeting of the Board of Park 

Commissioners of Fort Worth from Herbert G. Walker , Vice- President of the Freehol d 

Property Company)in responce to an inquiry of land in the Diamond Hill Addition for 
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The land consisting of 37 acres was described in lots and blocks, priced at $13, 00,5, 

and' with an option of three weeks . Mr, Walker stated another four lots might be ava­

ilable in one of the blocks mentioned, but did not q_uote a price . He continued, "The 

last two sales of this property were as follows : Fort Worth Power & Light, $900 , per 

acre , the Gulf Refining Co., $1100 , , per acre, round figures ." Terms were set at one­

sixth cash and balance in five eq_ual payment)~ the city taxes for the year of 1928 

to be paid by the city. 'Ihe board voted to offer the company the amount q_uoted for 
6....._""> 

the property, subject to ratification of the City of Fort Worth , 

June d,~/A second letter was recieved by the board from Mr , Walker advising 
) 

them of the property available for the par3/site, He wrote ," We understand you have 

delayed accepting this offer desiring to secure four extra lots not included in the 

original price , " He advised themrtfl lots in q_uestion~ot available , Mr , Walker 

continued , " The offer made you on the 7th of May has expired but to keep the record 

straight, we again offer you the same property for the same price thirteen thousand 

dollars ($13, 000) , " . The. same .f¢. terms ~uotedl and ~er would ·:remain open 

for their wri tten acceptance for an additional three weeks , The board voted to accept 

the amended proposition, subject to ratification of the Mayor and City Council of 

Fort~ 

»They instructed Supertendent Clark to secure a contract for the property and have it 

properly executed , (9'V'.-

June 19, 1928✓'Ihe contract was ratified by the City Council of Fort Worth , (f'-v'--
} 

July 5, 1923/A deed was issued to the City of Fort Worth for the Diamond Hill Parkf 

~ite by the Freehold Property Company and Fort Worth Trust Company . 

The site was , and still i s , divided into two sections , the northern ha1f1comprised of 

approximately twenty- two (22) acres; ~e southern half contained fifteen (15) acres . 

-5-



~ 
~tter part of the following October , a crew of workmen began clearing the northern 

half, Weeds were cut and rubbish hauled away. By the end of November it was estimated~ 

about 1 , 000 truck loads of rubbish had been removed from the site , 

A local newspaper reporting the progress of the work stated ," With the cleaning up of 

the property, the site will be one of the most beautiful park grounds in Fort Worth, 

officials declare, It is a little more than a block from the Diamond Hi ll School and 
q,-; 1 

@will serve as a playground for more than 1,800 children," 

A~ter was received by the Board of Park Commissioners from George W, Saunders, 

President of the Old Trail Drivers Association, dated November 24, 1928, suggesting 

a name for the par7site, He wrote the following : 

" Union Stock ards; 

San Antonio , ------
Son, Board of Park Commissioner;; 

Fort Worth, Texas) 

Gentlemen: 

that you have purchased a tract of land in Diamond Hill 

to be used for a park, As 60% of the 10,000,000 cattle and 1,000,000 

horses had been driven to)forthern~kets during the trail driving 

period passed thru near Fort Worth, your city was built on the cattle 

industry, You have the largest cattle market in the United States and 

it would be a token of great respect to the Old Pioneer Empire builders 
,J._ 

and the cattlemen of Texas to name the)hamond tract " Trail Drivers 

Par~ Wo other name would be more appreciated by the men that have 

done so much for your city and also the state, Please give this matter 

your consideration and let me know the result, 

Yours Truly, 

G,W. Saunders, Old Trail Drivers Ass," -------=:..::. 
-6-



f(:) =-7 r;v--
\ ~ecember 12, 1928,✓A local newspaper reported , " Diamond Hill Park Acquired By The 

,,v_ -:fJ /V 
City , Named In Honor Of Trail Drivers,"It further stated/fity-1'ark...e-ommissioners 

selected the name and Supt, Clark was in receipt of a letter from G,W. Saunders of 

San Antonio , President of the Old Trail Drivers Association , expressing gratitude for 

the naming of the park and promis~at an early date to personally inspect the property . 

The article continued," Plans for the beautification of the tract of land will be worked 

out by S , Herbert Hare of Kansas City, landscaping architict in charge of laying out 

the entire park system in Fort Worth . A topgraphical map of the land has been made by 

the City Engineering Department and forward to Hare , " SJ,.._~) fCiJ.-1 J 

!ftte ~It of De-eo!!iheF, Mr , Hare designed plans for the park showing landscaping, 
&.-- g' . 

Da,11 field and tennis courts , 

~ ~rt Worth Star-Telegral_!l,, a local newspaper, began a series of articles pertaining 

to the beginning of the Fort Worth1arkfestems in March) a£. 1929 , .,...--------~ 

The first article appeared March 2lst)reporting the history of parks in North Fort 

Wortho Of Trail Drivers Park it stated, " So far nothing but land designed for park 

purposes will , when improved, become one of the larger and more attractive parks of 

the city, made more attractive by its picturesque location and name , It was designated 

soon after its purchase last year as Trail Drivers Park , " ()A,.-

July 11, 192) 1- The secretary of the Board of Park Commissioners was instructed to 

write a letter to Mr, Saunders in behalf of the board, thanking him and the associat­

ion for interest shown and suggestion made in connection with the park. ~ 

September 17, 1929)/ George W, Saunders came to Fort Worth and viewed the parfite 

and attended the meeting of the Board of Park Commissioners, He discussed a proposal 

of errecting an appropriate marker for the park with them , A committee was appointed 

to work out the details of the marker with Mr , Saunders and Wallace Simpson, an artist 
:;-.-~ 

in Fort Worth • I 

s@. pv~~f the Board of Park Commissioners~reference4 to the marker) 
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~ 
from 192911938, The last account was entered on November 1, 193) rt ua" report:ed 

_.:l;.ae:t a letter had been written to the Old Trail Drivers Association in reference to 

the marker, but they had not replied.~ 
~/ ~ ' 
lJ:Y March 13 , 1933/ .tt was reported at the regular session meeting of the board./~{trip 

of land with a maximum width of 13 ft,being off of the north boundty line of the park 

on 28th Street was needed by the City of Fort Worth and Tarrant County f or major str­

eet improvements, It was approved and the board was authorized to excute the necessary 

deeds . 

~ resolution was read from the Diamond Hill Civic League pertaining to the park, 

Supt, Adams was instructed to reply to the league and tp have the park cleared of .all 

rubbish and plunder as early as practical, ~ 

·-7~ 
June 2l p 1932)/ Asst, Supt, Maxon was authorized t o get an estimate of cost f or con-

structing a rock toilet in the park . By August 16th it was completed, Six years later 

(1938) it was discovered~ contractor had built on a lot which did not belong to 

the parfite or the city, therefore the lot, 50 X 125, was purchased from Freehold 

Property Company for $175,00 and became park property,~ 

Cc 
October 17, 193~(- -k request was presented to the board from Tarrant County for a 

portion of land off of the north side of Trail Drivers Park at 28th Street for the 

proposed extention of State Highway No, 15, now known as State Highway No, 183, It 

was granted and a deed was forwa~to Fort Worth City Council for ratification and 

excution, 

~{mb~6, 
(A., 

1933/ .k special meeting was held by the board in which the following 

resolution was unanimously adopted: 

7 
"Resolved that request is hereby made to the Civil Works Administration for 

the men, equipment and materials to complete the foll owing projects as per 

plans of Hare & Hare, landscape Architects of Kansas City, Missouri on the 

basis that the Board of Park Commissioners will furnish general supervision , " 
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Trail Drivers Park was included in the projects named , It was requested for the park, 

81 men for 60 day,and sum of $1, 975 , 00 for material , &v-

March 21 , 19Y-l-j- ffie expenditure for installing a new baseball diamond in Trail ·. 

;:;priv_:rs Park was approved · by the .Fort Worth Recreation- Board , 8'' 

\_ l'~t ~19-Y'j 11! committee, composed of Mr , Bob Stanton, Mr , Jack Carter, Mrs , Mc In tyre 

and Mrs , Barton, represent.ing the Diamond Hill Civic League) appeared before the Board 

of Park Commissioners to discuss improvements in Trail Drivers Park,------ -~ 

At this meeting Mr . Hare of the firm of Hare & Hare apiiea-:1'.:ed to discussa{he plans 

for~ landscaping of the northern half of the par~ -The president &rel. s11f!"I:, , of the b_oard was to make application for funds to the Federal 

Emergency Administration Public Works for material and labor for improvements in seve-
..J:&;-" t1) (YY'-

ral parks , including Trail Drivers Park . I -
t)-

August 6 , 19'.35 f ..k letter was sent to Mr , Hare from the board requesting him to pre-
) 

pare complete working plans for the proposed shelter houses, including Trail Drivers 

Park. Gv'-

September 12, 19'.35 ! k special meeting was called by the board for purpose of d i s -
/ 

cussing application to be submitted to the Work Progress Administration,..- ~ 

Supt. Adams informed the board of information he received from Mr , Dickey and Mr , 

Douglas with the W,P,A, ,stating·_$25J, J00.00 had been tentatively approved by the 

Fort Worth/ll'fice and a request~~?ashington/rricials to approve this amount , 

pending filing of project application0 

~ter stu~g the various park plans, the board authorized Mr . Adams to file application 

for development of several parks. He was to submit the application for Trail Drivers 

Park/stating: Reclaim land near creek, build roads , excavate hill , put in sh°t.bbery 

beds, build necessary walks, tennis courts, a shelter house and complete according 
~ . 

to plan , I/ 
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~ J;;,,eo-;;:-1937 - A committee~e DiaJJlond Hill Civic League composed of Mmes , E, 

B, Thronton , F, M, Walker , B, Q, Barton , G,W , Grant and Mr, Norton was· present at the 

regular session meeting of the board request i ng improvements be made in Trail Driv­

ers Park, Supt_,,Adams informed the committee and board that an application was ready 

to be submitted to the W,P ,A, for complete development of the park, including a she­

lter building to be erected on the hill in the n~east section of the par¥5ite , ~ 
September 21 , 1937)/ J.t-was reported to the board ,/fir •· the plans for the 

shelter house in Trail Drivers Park in accordance with the desires of the board. 

After a discussion of the W , P ,A, project of the park, Supt., Adams was authorized to 

proceed and carry the project through to completion, even though it had to be done 

at the sacrifice of maintance and construction in other areas, !JY'--

December 1, 19JJ \<.project application o:r---'l'fflil Brive1s Park was approved for 

the development of Trail Drivers Park by the Work Progress Administration Headquarters 

in San Antonio , 

· t was announced ~k on the improvemen.ts in, Trail Drivers Park would began January • 
~ ~ ~ "~ -:,,,.; tJ-;f:;_, ~ 

4 , 1938, then delayed ~til J~~ry ·15t h, due . to unavailable equipment to be used , 
__, ~✓ ~ 

The \·! ,P ,A, Officials advised the Board of Park Commissioner~ workers would be 

unemployed in the latter part of December , The project was then set to began Decem-
.vV--~ 

ber 27, 1937, rt was stated tha't' 'frfty men ~ 'Selin the job doing manual labor 

in the park and other men would be added as mach1.nery and equipment became available , ~ 
..,_,,. 

December 27, 1937
1 

\ ,tighty men started work on the improvements of Trail Drivers 

Park, The project encompassed a $40, 000 ,00 shelter house and landscaping work. /Jy 

October)~ 19381 the project was 
~ ~ Cc 

February 17, 1945 f /' commi ttee 

completed as planned, 

from the Diamond Hill Civic League requested-¥. 

Fort Worth Park Department make improvements needed in Trail Drivers Park , The · 

committee was referred· to the Fort Worth Recreation Department, ~ 

February 18 , 194~ f ~e delegation~e request~ the Recreation Department , 
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~ 
Recreation Director Evans assured the committee Trail Drivers Park would share in 

the $2,000.00 to be spent by the department for playground equipment. Of the park, 

~ Supt , Adams said , " Trail Drivers Park .is far aboYe the average of neighbor-

~)1..---hood parks ,11 

As teen iri this history, the Diamond Hill Civic League was very instrumental in -bhe--, 

acquiring m the p6..r¥3ite in the community by the City of :Fort Wort):l , Through the 

years they displayed pride and interest in the city's development and maintance of 

Trail Drivers ~ 

y in October of 1949 the league was given credit publ i cly by a local newspaper in an 

~ I 
article ~i tled," Park For Diamond Hill Won By Civic League ," J 

(@'Ihe ~6thern half of the park was never devel9ped as designed by . Hare & Hare, In 1962 

a portion of it was converted to the Park Service Department . 

public thoroughfare , Gunther Street , ran through the northern half of the park for 

many years/ividing the area containing the shelter house and ball field from 
~ 

the 

playground ft1.cilities . In Jul~of' 1970 , Park and Recreation Department uof...,_t~h~e---icEE=tyD·o ·,.,_ 

..::::: of Fort Worth requested closing Gunther as a through street and proposed to remove 

a 400-foot section to provide space for expanding of the lighted softball field, ~ 

According to C,B, Campbell, Director of Parks, the field was the only lighted soft­

ball fiel~t that time, ~zal~Sidefrea and in constant use and still 

is today, August ef"' 1970~ wa~approved by th~ City,_~::ii"C:irtrlf~ta. 

==7 Two parking lots, with turn arounds, were constructed at the north and south ends 

of the newly developed area ~at once was a portion of Gunther Street, With this !'!' 
new development, tt==ehru1gen. the original design of the northern half of the park~~-

JL.september -<Jf'"l970, the City of Fort Worth acquired three lots adjacent to the south­

west~e northern half of the park property and these~ e incorporated ~eff:--~ 
_In • .the..: Spring .)c,£--1981; the shelter house was renovated and in the Fall new play grounds 

were equiped and ~ areas were devel:~, / f 
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p,J 
Gilmore's Branch, previously mention, is a small stream running through the park 

• ,.,._....;,-.,D 
from the West Fork of the Trinity River, being it's meuth, -and- runs-north for app-

roximently two miles, This stream was called" Anderson's Branch" by several desc­

endents of early pioneer settlers who settled in that section of Tarrant County, 

In the Tarrant County Deed Records the legal name of Gilmore's Branch was applied, 

'Ihe stream has a historical signlfican-t-'t; the area. It is said to be the old swim­

ming hole and playground of the children of early pioneer families of Seaborne Gilmore, 

C,B, Daggett, J.B. York, Abraham Anderson and others, 
~DR.•\/e 

During the cattlefyears the stream served as a watering place for the cattle being 
15 , 

~ northward to the mid- western markets and railheads, 

j'lf{ 'Ihe p;?lfoite ~in the path of the cattle trail leading to the Chisholm and Western 

Trails in Indian Terretory , Thousands of head of cattle driven up from Mexico , Central 

and South Texas passed through it on their way to the Red River to connect wi th these 

trails, 

e cattle forded the West Fork of the Trinity River at two crossings near the park, 

one a short distance to the southeast at what was known as Daggett's Crossing on the 

r 
old Fort Worth and Birdville Road, later known as Cold Springs Road, In 1880's Tarra-

nt County constructed a bridge in the vicinity of the crossing, It is said to be the 

first county bridge to span the West Fork of the Trinity River , 

[i)-'=1 
'Ihe other crossing is located a short distance to the southwest 
-~ 
~ where the Samuels Avenue Bridge is located today, 

~(,~ 

Herds fording these crossings ni-ght be-driven north to Denton County so other cattle 

could be picked up from ranchers and added to the herd, then proceed northward to the 
I 

Red River Station Crossing to connect with the Chisholm Trail in Indian Territory . 
{)-Lf..4 ~ ~ 

'Fhey- m.ish,t ~ Rere:ed: northwestward through tee 'fmm of Decatur to Witchta Falls then 

onward to the Red River a:rrc:rs,;rim a~,ss .t Boan' s Ore::,si.1\g connecting with the West-

Tr ·1 . Ind. T 't -+-- &.-<.,~ ~h . , ,,,- -: , , ern ai in ian erri ory.,eY' =~ 
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A daughter of C,B. Daggett recalled in 193~~s ~ough these two crossings 

were so largevtf would take an entire day for the cattle to swim across the river , 

The cattle would mill about for hours , covering the land that is now Trai1 Drivers 

Park , Her father was an early pioneer settler of Tarrant ·county and Daggett's Cros-
J:6.--­

.1(;:'if ng was named after him , f ~ 

I :!:{_-7: ~ 
After the cattle-We:e" bedded down and secured for the night the drovers would ride 

back to Fort Worth for lodgings , provisions and entertainment. The following day ~ 

proce~northward on their journey to the Red River --?"The cattle trail that passed near the To,m. of Fort Worth and connected with the 

Chisholm and Western Trails in Indian Territory was known as the McCoy and/ or 
a. ~,) ~ ~ ~ 

Eastern Trai1, ~ rr.f the early 1930' ~ rt .. a:s referred to ~s the ~hisholm 

Trail)and still is today , 

7uring the Centennial year (1936) fourteen markers ~14) were placed indicating the 

route of the McCoy Trail through the City of~F~o~r~tJ..1DJ:.!:l;i::r.-
cef-,;t._,_,~ 

vicinity of the trail lead ing to the West Fork of the Trinity River , on71 was 

placed at tea. Cold Springs Road between the M. K. T . and Rock Island Railways tracks;-

one at the intersection of Cold Springs Road and Denton Road)and one · on the ,N-.W-;-~ 

corner of the bridge crossing the West Fork of the Trinity River on Cold Springs 

Road. Unfortunately this bridge is no longer ~ding. f -1 

~ ~~THER HISTORICAL SITES NEAR TRAIL DRI 

A few hundred yards 

Hall of Niles City , 

west of the southern half of the park is the site 
~ }-3 'r 

Texas;Ofl- Decatur Avenuey(235g) erected in 1912 t o 

of the City 

house the 

administrative offices and jail of ,.. the richest little city in the world .... 11 In 1921 

the city extended it ' s boundry lines and the land upon which the park is s i tuated lvc,a, ,~ ~~ 
~eeea~ within Niles City , 'Fhe cn-t;y.. was annexed by Fort Worth in 1923 arui the b4ild-

':i:ng became it's pr~~~ 1951 ~s ~d/~ort Worth . The building was demol -

~ ished in 1975 .and replaced by a parking lot . 
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A Texas Historical Marker was dedicated in Apri1Jet'-1982)by the North Fort Worth 

Historical Soc iety and Tarrant County Historical Commission to commemorate Niles 

City, Texas,amr'lt is located about one-half mile west of the park at the inters-
~ l-&-- I f 

ection of tha 600 Block of East Exchange Ave~ and Packers Ave~-

@A shor~istance ieo bt~ west of the north bound~y line of the park on N ,E, 28th 

Street is the site of an early pioneer cemetery, Mitchell Cemetery, also known as 

Niles City Cemetery, It is located behind the business at 2707 Decatur Avenue 

between the tracks of the Fort Worth and Denver and St. Louis Southwestern (Cotton 

Belt) Railways. The first 

second sheriff of Tarrant 

burial here was in 1848)~ the small son of John B. York, 

County, ~st;;;;ied here along with his mother-in­

law and father-in-law, Seaborne Gilmore, Tarrany County's first judge, Other members 

of early pioneer families of Tarrant County are said to be buried here. In Octobey 

~ 1984, a Texas Historical Marker was dedicated by the North Fort Worth Historical 
}:9-.--

Society and Tarrant County Historical Commission. 19 
@---:---~ 

A short distance to ~,e east of the southern half of the park is the site of the 

Gulf Oil Company's second refinery plant built in the United States, It was const~ 

ructed in 1911 along with~ .pipeline plant; although the size of the plant has decr­

eased/the company is still operating here, 

~s the West Fork of the Trinity River about one-half mile to the south of the 

southern half of the park on Samuels Ave~ a small park, 1Trader.'·s Oak.'1 It is the 

site of tee ib0t general merchandise store ~r trading post established outside 

of the fort,- Jt?sk!ts: ?'9 in 18491 to ·serve/.. the early pioneer settlers and traders. 

It was known as Daggett and Leonard S_tore ~r Trading Post and continued to oper­

ate until 18,54. 

Under a large Oak tree in tiTu par~ is a marker placed by the Tarrant County Historical 

Society stating th~ 

~ay Daggett And Archibald Leonard Established A Trading Post 
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~ 'Ihis Site In 1849. First Electi on In Tarrant County Was Held Under 

'Ihis Tree In 1850 And Bird.ville Voted 'Ihe First County Seat . "...!lv._ 

July) erf- 1953, Fort 
~ 

park~~ 

Worth purchased several lots out of the Holloway Addition f or this 

~ 
Trail ?rivers Park contributed~ the community and surrounding area:; 

providing a pl:.i;ce , :ritly recreational facilitie~for the neighborhood children 

~ ~ church and family socials , organization functions1and school activ~ 

~ Ce North Fort Worth H~storical Society.,_ believec._that this sitix~~d ~ 
~~ A ~ 

~k is deserving and most quali~ied for a 3.ta Le ef:-.Texas J{istorical -Marker , It was 

named as a memorial to those men and women who contributed so much to the State of 

Texas history and made Texas known all over the Uaited States e:R<l the world as the 

cattle state . 

We p y that tJ' Texas Historical Commisvagree, IJB!r" (t 

the memo ✓those pioneer trail driverslan~e C;ty o 

and awarded a Historical Marker . 
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TRAILIRIVEft PAPUC 

Only Park in the Worla Dedicated to the Old Trail Driver• 

Out of the thousanQs of persons who visit Fort Wort h annually, and 

local resiaente as well, only a relatively&w knowthat the City has 

the onl y park in thw world honoring the -Ola Trail Drivers of Texas 

who drove vast hel"4is to northern markets before the days of more ue­
quate transportation. This park, known as Ola Trail Drivers• Park, 

located on 28th Street, just east of Decatur highway { once known as 

the old Deoatur float) is situate• on a beautiful hillei~e adjacent to 

the historic Trinity River, and it overlooks one of the most picturesque 

of the City's skylines. This is a timely and well-aesened memorial to 

those early day cattlemen who blazed trail when the blazini was bani, a 

citizenry that laia the founaation of a 1reat industry. The park, built 

during the 11 Depreesion Years", was a Works Pro&ress project, and was 

succested to the Fort Worth Park Department by the late Georie w.saun­

aere, of San Antonio, at that time President of the Old Trail DriverA 1 

Association of Texas.It marks the site over which the heras once travelled 

on their northern treok after foraing the nearby Trinity ~iver. 
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